ALI/MAB/avs Mailed 3/25/2002

Decision 02-03-054 March 21, 2002
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
The Utility Consumers’ Action Network (UCAN),
Complainant,
VS. Case 98-06-016
(Filed June 2, 1998)
MCI Metro Access Transmission Services

(MCI Metro), Inc.,

Defendants.

OPINION

Summary

In this decision, the Commission finds that MCI Metro Access
Transmission Services (MCI Metro) has resolved all billing errorst adjudicated in
this proceeding, and that these errors support a fine of $250,000 as requested by
the Utility Consumers’ Action Network (UCAN). MCI Metro’s forthright and

1 The billing errors resolved in this proceeding are limited to those issues specifically
delineated in this decision with regard to local exchange service provided by MCI
Metro. This decision does not address any billing or service transfer issues relating to
long distance service provided by any MCI Metro affiliate. The problem of customers
continuing to be billed after disconnection was expressly excluded from this proceeding
per the Assigned ALJ’s ruling of January 27, 2000, and therefore is not adjudicated in
this decision.
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cooperative conduct in resolving these errors, however, mitigates the need for

the fine, and we will, therefore, not impose the requested fine.
Background

On June 2, 1998, UCAN filed a complaint against MCI Metro Access
Transmission Services (MCI). The complaint alleged that MCI had made billing
errors and engaged in unlawful practices, including slamming.

A prehearing conference (PHC) was held on September 28, 1998, at which
UCAN stated that MCI had conceded several of the billing problems and was
making restitution to customers.

On November 23, 1998, the Assigned Law Judge (ALJ) issued a ruling
which assigned Commission CSD staff to work with the parties to verify MCI’s
statements that it had corrected all notice and billing errors, had identified all
affected customers, and had refunded or credited affected customers.

A second PHC was held on February 23, 1999. The ALJ directed the
parties to continue to work with CSD to resolve all billing problems and to
complete the identification of affected customers and the payment of restitution
within the next nine months. UCAN withdrew its causes of action related to
slamming and privacy violations as moot, in view of MCI’s representation that it
was no longer offering local telephone service in California.

On April 22, 1999, the Commission issued Decision (D.) 99-04-053.2 In that
decision, the Commission found that MCI Metro had acknowledged billing

errors and was committed to correcting the errors and making full restitution to

2 0n July 20, 2000, the Commission issued D.00-07-048 granting UCAN an award of
compensation pursuant to Pub. Util. 88 1801-1812 for its contribution to D.99-04-053.
The entire procedural history of this case is set out in D.00-07-048.
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all affected customers. That decision directed MCI Metro and UCAN, with the
assistance of the Commission’s Consumer Services Division (CSD), to work
cooperatively to resolve all restitution issues, as well as issues regarding any
sanctions.

On February 4, 2000, the parties filed a Stipulation of Facts that addressed
the status of the restitution efforts. The Stipulation stated that MCI Metro had
returned a total of $9,411,791 to customers for billing errors relating to
four different issues.3 The four issues are (1) one-minute overcharge, (2) lack of
rate notification, (3) inaccurate coding of accounts, and (4) billing after

disconnect.4

1. One-Minute Overcharge
The “one-minute overcharge” occurred as a result of MCI Metro

passing the call billing data through three different billing systems, to allow all
local and long distance charges to be included on one bill. When local calls were
processed through the first billing system, the call duration was rounded up to
the next minute. This is consistent with MCI Metro’s tariff. After rounding up,
however, the system software mistakenly did not delete the seconds from the call
duration. For example, a call of 2 minutes 36 seconds would be properly
rounded up to 3 minutes, 0 seconds. The software, however, did not delete the
seconds, and instead reported a call of 3 minutes, 36 seconds duration to the next

billing system. The second billing system then rounded up the 3 minute,

3 The sum of the refunds reported for each billing error, however, is $9,641,353. For
purposes of this decision, we will rely on the stipulated total.

4 As previously indicated, the billing after disconnect issue was subsequently severed
and is outside the scope of this proceeding.
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36 second call to 4 minutes, 0 seconds. The second software system did delete
the seconds after rounding before passing the data along for final billing. The
customer was then improperly charged for a 4-minute call, rather than a
3-minute call.

MCI Metro undertook an extensive review of the billing process to
discover and correct this problem. MCI Metro also identified each customer that
had been overbilled and credited the account for one minute of time. MCI Metro
expended 1,400 work hours to accomplish this refund. The total refund to

customers was $617,227. The total number of customers affected was 30,046.

2. Lack of Rate Notification
MCI Metro notified 14,790 customers in their December 1997 invoices

that their rates for intraLATA toll calls would be changed from a $.04 per minute
flat rate to a peak/off-peak rate structure of $.04 per minute for off-peak calls,
from 7:00 p.m. to 6:59 a.m., and $.10 per minute for peak toll calls, from 7:00 a.m.
to 6:59 p.m. The notice, however, was not sent to 15,931 additional local service
customers due to “human error.” The rate change went into effect on

February 1, 1998. Customers were subsequently notified of the increase between
April and June, 1998. MCI Metro gave all customers that did not receive the first

notice credits that totaled $179,818.

3. Inaccurate Coding of Accounts
OnJune 1, 1997, MCI Metro introduced a new intraLATA toll calling

plan. This plan featured lower rates. When signing a customer up for this
lower-priced plan, however, the customer service representative was required to
manually enter a special code into the customers’ records. If the special code was

not entered, the customer’s account defaulted to a higher-priced plan.
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To correct this problem, MCI Metro engaged in several training
sessions with its service representatives. MCI Metro also made refunds to

customers of $49,744.

4. Billing After Disconnect
As a result of difficulties with MCI Metro’s billing systems and the

operations and support systems made available by Pacific Bell, some MCI Metro
local customers continued to be billed for local service plans after they had
disconnected from MCI Metro’s local service. MCI Metro stated that despite
having devoted substantial corporate resources and making several computer
programming modifications, it has been unable to eliminate this billing problem.
MCI Metro has issued $5,279,273 in credits to customers for all known historic
occurrences of this phenomenon. MCI Metro further stated that it is actively
seeking and implementing measures designed to eliminate this problem.

On January 27, 2000, the Assigned Administrative Law Judge issued a
ruling finding that the billing after disconnect issue was unresolved, and that
MCI Metro and CSD should continue to work towards resolution.

Consequently, this issue is not adjudicated in this proceeding.

5. Other Refunds

In making the refunds discussed above, MCI Metro and UCAN
encountered several additional issues. First, MCI Metro could not issue a credit
to customers that had left its system. Thus, some credits became “stranded.”
MCI Metro has implemented a system of sending checks to these customers,
which has resulted in refunds to most, but not all, of the customers entitled to

refunds.
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Second, MCI Metro was not able to credit refunds (at least those due to
lack of rate notification and inaccurate coding of accounts) against accounts that
were no longer active due to non-payment, fraud, or cancellation.

Third, MCI Metro could not calculate the interest, taxes, and surcharges
due to each customer for all of these refunds.

To resolve these further issues, MCI Metro decided to credit all
outstanding balances for all customers impacted by the one-minute overcharge,
lack of rate notification, and inaccurate coding of accounts billing issues
discussed above. This refund amounted to $3,515,291. MCI Metro stated that
this amount is extremely generous and is well in excess of the amount actually

due to customers.
UCAN'’s Request for Sanctions

On February 25, 2000, UCAN filed its brief on the issue of whether the
Commission should impose sanctions and penalties on MCI Metro. UCAN
requested that the Commission impose a fine of no less than $250,000 on
MCI Metro.5 UCAN stated that MCI Metro was properly considered a relatively
large and experienced entrant in the local phone market, and that MCI Metro
had or should have the resources and experience to adequately and lawfully
compete in this market. UCAN contended that should the Commission fail to
impose a fine on a company of this size, smaller companies would not be

deterred from making similar billing errors.

5 UCAN also sought penalties of no less than $1.75 million for billing after disconnect
but, as noted above, today’s decision does not resolve that issue.
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UCAN observed that the Commission has adopted a set of guidelines to
exercise its discretion in setting fines within the statutory range.6 A primary
factor under these guidelines is the severity of the offense. UCAN quantified the
severity of MCI Metro’s offenses by looking at the amount of money MCI Metro
improperly collected, $617,227, and the number of customer errors that occurred,
74,815. Some customers may have been affected by more than one error. UCAN
also pointed out that these errors have a negative impact on competition.
Customers who left their incumbent local exchange carrier and encountered a
series of billing errors with MCI Metro will be less likely, in UCAN’s view, to
seek out other competitive opportunities.

The next factor in the guidelines UCAN addressed is the conduct of the
utility. While UCAN was willing to excuse MCI Metro’s billing errors caused by
human error, UCAN sharply criticized MCI Metro for its failure to notify all
affected customers of its rate increase. MCI Metro had initially alleged that no
law or regulation required such rate notification. UCAN argued that MCI Metro
should have been familiar with the rules and that its disregard of these rules
warrants a penalty.

UCAN also detailed the history of MCI Metro restitution efforts. UCAN
concluded that MCI Metro repeatedly under-assessed the number of affected
customers and made other errors that resulted in customer refunds being
delayed up to two years.

UCAN next addressed the factor of the financial resources of the utility.
UCAN pointed out that MCI Metro’s parent company, MCI WorldCom had cash
revenue of $5.1 billion for 1999.

6 See D.98-12-075, Appendix A.
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Another factor under the guideline is furtherance of the public interest.
UCAN stated that the Commission has the responsibility to prevent further
abuses to MCI Metro’s customers and to deter similar such violations by other
carriers.

The final factor is the role of precedent. UCAN cited several Commission
decisions that UCAN concluded supported fines ranging between 50% and 100%
of the customer harm.

Based on all these factors, UCAN recommended a fine of $250,000.
MCI Metro’s Response

MCI Metro stated that it had forthrightly and cooperatively approached
the billing matters at issue in this proceeding, that it had made very generous
restitution to all affected customers, and that UCAN was not challenging the
overall adequacy of the restitution. MCI Metro also noted that UCAN was not
contending that the billing errors resulted from any intentional or negligent
conduct on its part. MCI Metro stated that the errors were the result of innocent
human mistakes in designing, programming, and using the new ordering and
billing systems for MCI Metro’s initial entry into the local service market.

MCI Metro stated that the circumstances of this case do not justify the
imposition of any penalties. MCI Metro provided detailed affidavits from its
employees responsible for customer billings that carefully explained the
circumstances that led to each of the billing errors discussed above. MCI Metro
also recounted its efforts to provide restitution for all wrongfully billed amounts.

MCI Metro claimed that a fine under these circumstances would serve no
deterrent purpose because the errors that occurred were completely accidental,

and arose in the unique circumstances of its new local billing system.
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Discussion

Pursuant to Section 532,7 all utilities must charge for their services in
accord with their tariff schedules on file with the Commission. All amounts
collected other than in accord with the tariff schedules are unlawful,
unreasonable and subject to an order of reparations pursuant to Section 734.
Every public utility must also “obey and comply with every order, decision,
direction, or rule made or prescribed by the Commission.” Section 702. The
Commission may impose a fine of not less than $500 nor more than $20,000 for
each violation of the California Constitution, Public Utilities Code or order of the
Commission, Section 2107, and each day of a continuing violation constitutes a
separate violation, Section 2108. The Commission does not exempt new market
entrants from compliance with these standards:

We do not condone some sort of “learning period” for new

long distance service providers, or any public utility. When

we grant a CPCN, we are not necessarily authorizing a

research and development effort or a learning opportunity;

rather, we are granting authority to the carrier to provide

“adequate, efficient, just, and reasonable service . . . as [is]

necessary to promote the safety, health, comfort, and

convenience of its patrons, employees, and the public.” (Pub.

Util. Code § 451.) We expect all certificated public utilities to
comply with all applicable requirements at all times.

Communications TeleSystems International, (1997) 72 CPUC2d 621, 629
(D.97-05-089).

7 All citations are to the Public Utilities Code unless otherwise noted.
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MCI Metro has conceded its billing errors.8 UCAN calculates a fine of
$250,000 based on our guidelines for setting fines. We agree with UCAN.

Although unintentional, billing errors have serious negative consequences
for a utility’s customers. As the record in this proceeding shows, even with the
most cooperative utility, billing errors are difficult to comprehensively detect and
correct. Returning all mistakenly collected amounts to the customers is also a
daunting task. The record in this case shows that MCI Metro could not in all
instances (1) identify affected customers, (2) precisely calculate the refund owed,
and (3) locate the customers. In recognition of these deficiencies, MCI Metro
credited all outstanding balances, including those referred to outside collection
agencies, as of the customers’ January 2000 invoices for all 32,387 customers
affected by these billing errors. The total amount credited was $3,515,291.
While this action has the important effect of forcing MCI Metro to disgorge all
benefits of the erroneous billings, the amount outstanding on an individual
customer’s January bill may or may not correlate with the amount which
resulted from the erroneous billing. Hence, individual customers may have been
under- or over-compensated.

Our goal is accurate refunds. Where perfect accuracy is not feasible,
however, our equitable authority allows us to utilize the concept of fluid
recovery to distribute the funds. See D.00-04-027, mimeo. at pp. 5-10. Thus, we

approve the form of credit used by MCI Metro to accomplish these refunds.

8 MCI Metro argues that UCAN must show a mental state element to prove a violation
of the Public Utilities Code. We have previously rejected such an analysis.
Communication TeleSystems International, (1997) 72 CPUC2d 621, 635.
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Because it is so difficult to correct billing errors, prevention of billing errors
must be a high priority for all utilities. The expense and inconvenience of
correcting billing errors provides a serious practical incentive to utilities to do
everything in their power to prevent such errors. When such errors occur,
however, particularly on the scale present here, the public interest requires that
the Commission use its powers to provide further disincentives.

For these reasons, we find that the fine requested by UCAN of $250,000 is
supported by the facts of this proceeding.

In mitigation, however, we find that MCI Metro has been generally
cooperative and forthright in comprehensively addressing the billing errors
brought to light through this complaint and the resulting investigations.
Recognizing the critical importance of such cooperation to correcting future
billing errors by this and other utilities, we will not impose the fine requested by

UCAN.
Comments on Draft Decision

The draft decision of Administrative Law Judge Bushey in this matter was
mailed to parties in accordance with Pub. Util. Code 8§ 311(g)(1) and Rule 77.7 of
the Rules of Practice and Procedure. CSD filed a motion on December 4, 2000,
seeking leave to file comments. The motion is granted. CSD requested

two technical corrections that have been incorporated.

Findings of Fact

1. The parties filed a Stipulation of Facts that showed that MCI Metro has
made $9,411,791 in refunds and credits to customers affected by the billing errors

discussed in this decision.
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2. The Stipulation stated that it was not possible for MCI Metro to credit or
refund to each and every customer the exact amount to which the customer was
entitled.

3. The Stipulation describes a reasonable means of allocating refunds for
customers.

4. The Stipulation reasonably provides for MCI Metro to disgorge all
improperly collected amounts.

5. MCI Metro has been cooperative and forthcoming.

6. The billing after disconnect issue is not adjudicated in this proceeding.

Conclusions of Law

1. The Commission may impose fines for billing errors.

2. The record supports imposing a fine of $250,000 on MCI Metro for the
billing errors adjudicated in this decision.

3. However, the mitigating factors require that this fine not be imposed.

4. This proceeding should be closed.

5. This decision should be immediately effective.

ORDER

Therefore, IT IS ORDERED that:
1. MCI Metro expeditiously resolve the billing after disconnect issue and

make all required refunds to customers.
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2. This proceeding is closed.
This order is effective today.

Dated March 21, 2002, at San Francisco, California.

HENRY M. DUQUE

GEOFFREY F. BROWN

MICHAEL R. PEEVEY
Commissioners

We reserve the right to file a dissent.

/s/ LORETTA M. LYNCH
President

/s/ CARL WOOD
Commissioner
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